

**No. 15-3706**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

Glenn Patrick Bradford,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

Richard Brown, Superintendent,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, Terre Haute Division  
No. 2:13-cv-00410-JMS-WGH — Jane E. Magnus-Stinson, *Judge*

---

**MOTION OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Gabriel A. Fuentes  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60654-3456  
(312) 222-9350

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 17, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Herrera</i> Left Open the Question of Whether a Freestanding Innocence Claim Is Cognizable on Federal Habeas Corpus .....	2
II. Mr. Bradford’s Freestanding Innocence Claim Has a Substantial Constitutional Basis in the Fourteenth and Eighth Amendments .....	4
III. Mr. Bradford’s Compelling Innocence Claims Make His Case the “Right” One for Presentation and Consideration of a Freestanding Innocence Claim .....	7
IV. Justice Blackmun Articulated an Appropriate Standard for Judicial Consideration of Freestanding Innocence Claims .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boyde v. Brown</i> , 404 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	5
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	7
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	3
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 10, 11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	3
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009) .....	3
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013) .....	3
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	6
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	5
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , 798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015) (Hamilton, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , No. 14-3316, 2015 WL 10767326 (7th Cir. Dec. 7, 2015).....	9

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	3
<i>Thompson v. City of Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960) .....	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	6
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 704 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. United States Coin &amp; Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bernard A. Williams, <i>Guilty Until Proven Innocent: The Tragedy of Habeas Capital Appeals</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 773, 776 (2002).....	5
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Interested Scientists and Scholars in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Herrera v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 175 (2013) (No. 12-1461), 2013 WL 3773550 .....	9
Larry May & Nancy Viner, <i>Actual Innocence and Manifest Injustice</i> , 49 St. Louis U. L.J. 481, 482 (2005) .....	5
Paige Kaneb, <i>Innocence Presumed: A New Analysis of Innocence as a Constitutional Claim</i> , 50 Cal. W. L. Rev. 171, 178-200 (Spring 2014) .....	4
Sarah A. Mourer, <i>Gateway to Justice: Constitutional Claims to Actual Innocence</i> , 64 U. Miami L. Rev. 1279, 1281 (2010) .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2, 5, 7, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 5, 7, 10
